Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Ujjagar Singh, S/o Late Sh. Bant Singh R/o Street No. 1, Maan Colony, Daba Ludhiana – 141014 (9878961815)

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o ADGP(Crime), Punjab Police Headquarters Sector 9, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, O/o ADGP (Crime), Punjab Police Headquarters Sector 9, Chandigarh

Registered post

Public Information officer

O/o SSP Barnala

Dated: 10.11.2021

.....Respondent

AC No. 3290 of 2021

Present:

- (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant
- (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Kiranjeet Singh, , ASI o/o SSP Barnala (9878018499),
- Sh. Inderjeet Singh, Sr. Assistant, o/o ADGP (crime)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.09.2021 vide which PIO, o/o SSP, Barnala was impleaded as respondent no. 2

- 2. Today the appellant is absent. He has informed on phone that he is unable to attend today's hearing.
- 3. The respondent Sh. Kiranjeet Singh states that the information, as exits, in the record has been sent to the appellant through Registered post. He further states that he has also brought copy of the information in the Commission office.
- 4. Copy of the same is taken on record. The appellant Sh. Ujjagar Singh can collect the same from the Commission office on any working day.
- 5. To come up on 17.12.2021 at 12.00 PM for further proceedings in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Avtar Singh, (9478610577)		
Sh Pawan Kumar, (7508780269)		
S/o Sh Shiv Lal,		
Village Rupana, Tehsil Sri Mukatsar Sahib,		
Distt Sri Mukatsar Sahib		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o BDPO, Block Bagha Purana,		
Distt Moga		
First Appellate Authority,		
O/o BDPO, Block Bagha Purana,		
Distt Moga		Respondent

AC No. 3231 of 2021

Present :None for the parties

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 27.04.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 15.07.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 10.11.2021 through CISCO-Webex (Video-conferencing application).
- 3. Today neither the Appellant nor the respondent is present.
- 4. This is the first date of hearing and both the parties are not present today. Hence, an opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case.
- 5. To come up on **24.12.2021** at **12.00 PM** the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Dated: 10.11.2021 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Ujjagar S	Singh, S/o Late Sh Bant Singh, (M-98	78961815)
R/o Street N	No 1, Maan colony,Daba	
Ludhiana-14	4104	Appellant
	٠.٧	's
	rmation Officer, Police Station, Daba, Ludhiana	
	ate Authority, Commissioner, Ludhiana	Respondent
	AC No. 32	92 of 2021
Present :	(i) None is present on behalf of t (ii) for the Respondent: ASI Sh. 1	• •

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.09.2021.

- 2. The Appellant is not present today. However, he has informed over phone that he shall not be able to attend the hearing today. Further the Appellant has also filed his submissions via e-mail. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 3. Sh. Tarsem is appearing on behalf of the respondent.
- 4. Since, the appellant is not present, the respondent is directed to bring complete record in the Commission office on the next date of hearing.
- 5. To come up on **17.12.2021** at **12:00 PM** in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Dated: 10.11.2021

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Appellant
Respondent

AC No. 3219 of 2021

Present :(i) None for the Appellant

(ii) for the Respondent: Sh Balwinder Singh, Sr Asstt (9876385500)

- 1. The RTI application is dated 19.12.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 14.07.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 10.11.2021 through CISCO-Webex (Video-conferencing application).
- 3. The Appellant is not present today.
- 4. The Respondent states that the information has been sent to the Appellant through registered post.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 3219 of 2021

5. The perusal of the file shows that the Appellant is not present today. The Respondent states that the information has been sent to the Appellant through registered post. Since the appellant is not present today hence, an opportunity is given to the Appellant to appear before the Commission and state her case. To come up on **24.12.2021 at 12:00 PM** in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-**Dated: 10.11.2021**(Amrit Partap Singh

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Daizy Mohan, (9356210000)
S/o Sh Hukam Chand,
#14248, St.No 2A, Ganesh Nagar,
Bathinda

.....Appellant

Registered post:
Public Information Officer,
O/o The Excise Commission

O/o The Excise Commissioner, Punjab Sector 69, SAS Nagar, mohali

First Appellate Authority,
O/o The Excise Commissioner, Punjab
Sector 69, SAS Nagar, mohali

.....Respondent

AC No. 3237 of 2021 (Through CISCO-Webex)

Present:(i) Sh Daizy Mohan, Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: PIO Ms Arpinder Kaur Randhawana, Excise officer (9530991109) Sh Aman Puri, EO (98159-19720), Ms Ravi Inder Kalra, Asstt Commissioner, Excise, FAA (9915068044)

..Vs

- 1. The RTI application is dated 02.02.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 15.07.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 10.11.2021 through CISCO-Webex (Video-conferencing application).
- 3. The Respondent states that information as available in their official record has been provided to the Appellant. Further, the information pertaining to Point no. 4 & 8 cannot be provided as an enquiry is pending in this regard.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 3237 of 2021

4. The Appellant states that the information pertaining to point no 1,2 and 3 has been

provided to him. Further, he states that the information pertaining to point no.7 should be

provided to him, to which the respondent has no objection. Hence, the Appellant is directed to

inspect the record pertaining to point no.7 in the O/o Respondent on 11.11.2021 at 11:00AM,;

and the respondent shall provided copies thereof, according to his RTI application, in

accordance with the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

5. To come up on **24.12.2021** at **12:00PM** in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be

sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 10.11.2021 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner

Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



.....Respondent

Shri Balram, (94639-74663)	
S/o Sh Ram Narain, Village Dharampura,	
Tehsil Abohar, District Fazilka	Appellant
Vs	
Public Information Officer,	
O/o The BDPO,	
Khuiyan Sarwar at Abohar, Distt Fazilka	
First Appellate Authority,	

AC No. 3246 of 2021 (Through CISCO-Webex)

Present:(i) Sh Balram, Appellant

O/o The DDPO, Fazilka

(ii) None for the Respondent

- 1. The RTI application is dated 05.04.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 16.07.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 10.11.2021 through CISCO-Webex (Video-conferencing application).
- 3. No one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today.
- 4. Sh Balram stated that no response whatsoever has been received from the respondents till date. No one has put in appearance on behalf of the respondents nor has any communication been received from them. In the interest of justice, Respondent PIO is afforded one more opportunity to provide the appellant point-wise complete specific information, duly attested, free of cost, by registered post, in accordance with his RTI application dated 05.04.2021 and present a photocopy of the relevant postal receipt along

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 3246 of 2021

with a copy of the information provided, before the Commission on the next date fixed, for its perusal and records. Respondents to note that in case no one comes present on their behalf on the next date fixed, punitive provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 may be invoked against the erring officer(s).

5. To come up on **24.12.2021 at 12:00 PM** in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Dated: 10.11.2021

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Rohit Sabhawal,		
#126, Model Gram,		
Ludhiana-141002		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana		
First Appellate Authority,		
O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana		Respondent

AC No. 3239 of 2021

(Through CISCO-Webex)

Present :(i) Adv Ms Sukhjinder Kaur, on behalf of the Appellant (ii) for the Respondent: ASI Sh. Tarsem (9463202639)

- 1. The RTI application is dated 15.04.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 16.07.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 10.11.2021 through CISCO-Webex (Video-conferencing application).
- 3. The Respondent states that the information pertaining to point no.1, 2, 3 have been provided to the Appellant. However, the information pertaining to point no.4 cannot be provided as the same is related to Security Wing which is exempted from disclosure by notification of the Government. Ms Sukhjinder Kaur, Advocate is appearing on behalf of the appellant with authority letter. She states that the information pertaining to point no. 4 be provided to them.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Dated: 10.11.2021



AC No. 3239 of 2021

4. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, it is ascertained that the information pertaining to point no.1,2 and 3 have been provided to the Appellant. However the as per the Respondent the information pertaining to point no. 4 cannot be provided. I have gone through the RTI application of the Appellant and see no reason why it should be denied. In view of the foregoing, I, accordingly, overrule the objection of the Respondent and direct that the information demanded by the Appellant pertaining to point no. 4 be provided to him before the next date of hearing.

5. To come up on **24.12.2021** at **12:00 PM** in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Kuldip Singh (9888123403)
Sohiya Road, Ramgarh Colony,
Ward no 7, SangrurAppellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o Principal Secretary School Education, Punjab Mini Sectt, Sector 9A, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Principal Secretary School Education, Punjab Mini Sectt, Sector 9A, Chandigarh

2) Public Information Officer, (Registered)

O/o Director General of School Education, Punjab Sector 61, SAS nagar, Mohali

.....Respondent

AC No. 3230 of 2021 (Through CISCO-Webex)

Present :(i) Sh Kuldip Singh, Appellant

(ii) for the Respondent: Ms Ramandeep Kaur, Sr Asstt (8194980111)

- 1. The RTI application is dated 20.11.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 15.07.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 10.11.2021 through CISCO-Webex (Video-conferencing application).
- 3. The appellant states that the complete information has not been provided to him so far.
- 4. The Respondent states that the information demanded by the Appellant is lying with PIO O/o Director General of School Education, Pb. He further states that they have already transferred the RTI application of the Appellant to the PIO O/o Director General of School

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Dated: 10.11.2021



AC No. 3230 of 2021

Education, Pb. The Respondent has also filed their reply vide Commission diary no. 21309 dated 17.09.2021. Copy of the same is taken on record.

- 5. After hearing both the parties it is ascertained that the information demanded by the Appellant is lying with PIO O/o Director General of School Education, Pb. Hence, I order that PIO O/o Director General of School Education, Pb be impleaded as Respondent no.2. He is directed to be present on the next date of hearing along with the complete information.
- 6. To come up **on 24.12.2021 at 12:00 PM** in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-